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General Fund 2019
Summary of Sources and Uses Annual YTD YTD YTD

Budget Budget Actual Actual Amount

Operating Revenues
Property Tax 7 22,000,000$    12,115,200$    12,376,181$    12,228,024$    260,981$          2.2 %
Retail Sales Tax 8-9 15,576,200      11,528,900      13,678,442      13,825,585      2,149,542 18.6 %
Affordable Housing Sales Tax Credit 150,000           112,500           104,759           -                   (7,741) (6.9) %
Sales Tax - Pierce County Parks 110,800           82,000             80,900             82,419             (1,100) (1.3) %
Sales Tax - Annexation Credit -                   -                   -                   373,279           0 N/A
Criminal Justice Sales Tax 1,910,000        1,407,100        1,667,278        1,783,637        260,178 18.5 %
Brokered Natural Gas Tax 131,000           103,500           123,168           172,481           19,668 19.0 %
City Utilities Tax 10-11 4,521,700        3,384,100        3,413,691        3,026,859        29,591 0.9 %
Admissions Tax 11 252,800           189,603           197,965           334,077           8,362 4.4 %
Electric Tax 10-11 4,024,400        3,135,600        3,242,922        2,753,414        107,322 3.4 %
Natural Gas Tax 10-11 1,201,900        1,067,100        1,114,296        818,958           47,196 4.4 %
Cable Franchise Fee  904,000           678,000           677,983           694,741           (17) (0.0) %
Cable Utility Tax 1,135,100        851,682           864,091           731,470           12,408 1.5 %
Cable Franchise Fee - Capital 65,000             48,750             46,529             48,471             (2,221) (4.6) %
Telephone Tax 10-11 981,900           752,700           831,771           735,332           79,071 10.5 %
Solid Waste Tax (external) 10-11 154,600           115,920           166,230           109,116           50,310 43.4 %
Leasehold Excise Tax 51,000             38,250             211,704           197,512           173,454 453.5 %
Gambling Excise Tax 12 82,100             61,575             74,995             276,973           13,420              21.8 %

Taxes sub-total 53,252,500$    35,672,480$    38,872,904$    38,192,348$    3,200,423$       9.0 %

Business License Fees 12-13 328,000$         160,100$         147,995$         126,563$         (12,106)$           (7.6) %
Building Permits 14 720,000           456,900           686,295           627,371           229,395 50.2 %
Other Licenses & Permits 551,300           406,200           729,676           766,440           323,476 79.6 %
Intergovernmental (Grants, etc.) 15-16 8,031,370        3,953,285        4,529,943        4,733,859        576,659 14.6 %
Charges for Services: 16-18 %

General Government Services 16 2,823,620        2,032,510        2,234,136        1,944,889        201,626 9.9 %
Public Safety 16-17 964,000           723,000           704,263           847,021           (18,737) (2.6) %
Development Services Fees 16-17 650,000           475,100           754,150           850,551           279,050 58.7 %
Culture and Recreation 16, 18 1,492,380        1,269,200        1,332,318        2,224,932        63,118 5.0 %

Fines and Penalties 18-19 668,500           498,250           475,518           642,069           (22,732)             (4.6) %
Fees/Charges/Fines sub-total 16,229,170$    9,974,545$      11,594,294$    12,763,695$    1,619,749$       16.2 %

Interest and Investment Earnings 20 700,700$         493,680$         377,313$         291,861$         (116,367)$         (23.6) %
Rents and Leases 20 507,600           426,800           386,007           793,273           (40,793) (9.6) %
Contributions and Donations 20 46,200             37,000             28,876             26,539             (8,124) (22.0) %
Other Miscellaneous 20 230,800           179,100           171,276           330,377           (7,824) (4.4) %
Transfers In 4,081,527        2,079,645        2,081,527        104,006           1,882 0.1 %
Insurance Recoveries - Capital & Operating 179,250           81,400             71,391             92,792             (10,009)             (12.3) %

Other Revenues sub-total 5,746,077$      3,297,625$      3,116,390$      1,638,848$      (181,235)$         (5.5) %

Total Operating Revenues 75,227,747$    48,944,651$    53,583,588$    52,594,892$    4,638,937$       9.5 %

Operating Expenditures
Council & Mayor 1,057,296$      801,100$         708,024$         762,497$         93,076$            11.6 %
Administration 3,578,081 2,503,300 2,494,166        1,607,681        9,134 0.4 %
Human Resources 1,767,704 1,298,300 1,165,246        655,167           133,054 10.2 %
Municipal Court & Probation 3,074,111 744,233 666,941           1,107,248        77,293 10.4 %
Finance 3,518,178 2,694,200 2,360,243        2,538,235        333,957 12.4 %
City Attorney 2,894,572 2,122,900 1,748,226        1,877,968        374,674 17.6 %
Community Development 5,349,088 3,982,600 3,178,358        3,028,604        804,242 20.2 %
Community & Human Services (Comm Devel) 1,055,484 653,400 632,686           660,205           20,714 3.2 %
Jail - SCORE 4,601,000 3,450,750 3,423,825        2,894,741        26,925 0.8 %
Police 30,763,024 22,444,600 21,335,656      20,626,144      1,108,944 4.9 %
Public Works 4,426,341 3,273,400 2,684,001        2,798,423        589,399 18.0 %
Parks, Arts & Recreation 12,626,216 9,652,800 8,094,481        9,558,340        1,558,319 16.1 %
Streets 3,858,677 2,705,600 2,547,290        2,561,410        158,310 5.9 %
Non-Departmental 5,540,333 3,165,933 1,279,897        1,239,164        1,886,036 59.6 %
Total Operating Expenditures 84,110,105$    59,493,116$    52,319,041$    51,915,829$    7,174,075$       12.1 %

Page
Ref

2020 2020 YTD Budget vs. Actual
Favorable (Unfavorable)

Percentage
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Executive Summary 
This report provides an overview of the City’s overall financial position for the fiscal period ending 
September 30, 2020, reflecting financial data available as of October 20, 2020.  
 
General Fund:        
 
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, many General Fund revenues declined due to the Governor’s 
“Stay Home, Stay Healthy” order that effectively closed all non-essential businesses earlier this 
year. While the county has since progressed to phase 2 reopening, revenues are still being 
unfavorably impacted compared to what would be considered normal activity.  The revenue 
categories that are primarily impacted by the pandemic include sales taxes, admission tax, 
gambling tax, business licenses, culture and recreation, and rents and leases. In light of the 
economic impact that COVID-19 has had, the City recently adjusted some General Fund revenue 
budgets downward to reflect new expectations. At the same time, the City also implemented 
expenditure reductions with the goal of closing the expected revenue gap.  Anticipated 
expenditure reductions are reflected in this financial report in both the budget and actuals. 
Through September 2020, General Fund revenues totaled $53.6 million and were $4.6 million, or 
9.5% favorable to the revised budget expectations. 
 
The City estimates that the annual revenue loss to the General Fund in 2020 due to COVID-19 
will be between $6.0 million and $9.0 million in 2020, which partially depends on when Pierce and 
King counties are allowed to progress through the remaining reopening phases set forth by the 
Governor. To help close the revenue gap, the City implemented the following policy changes 
earlier this year; together, these changes account for year-to-date incremental revenue to the 
General Fund in the amount of $2.0 million.  
 
Policy Changes due to COVID-19: 

• Divert interest earnings for most funds to the General Fund for 2020 (retroactive to April). 
The year-to-date incremental revenue to the General Fund as a result of this policy 
change is an additional $216,000 in revenue. 
 

• No longer allocating a portion of Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax (MVFT) monies to the Arterial 
Street Fund for 2020 and, therefore, that portion of revenues from the state will stay in the 
General Fund.  The funding source in 2020 for the Arterial Street Fund is being replaced 
with real estate excise tax (REET) monies. This policy change was made retroactive to 
January, and the year-to-date incremental revenue to the General Fund as a result of this 
policy change is $321,000.  
 

• The City will retain all utility tax revenues entirely in the General Fund for 2020 and 
replacing this funding source for the Arterial Street Preservation Fund with REET funds. 
This policy change, which was also made retroactive to January, has resulted in year-to 
date incremental revenue to the General Fund of $1.5 million. 

 
Notable variances to budget through September 2020 include:    

• Retail Sales Tax: The sales tax report through September 2020 (which is provided as 
an attachment to this report) reflects amounts remitted to the City of Auburn based on 
sales from November 2019 through July 2020.  Revenue losses compared to the year 
prior were seen in several categories, most notably in the manufacturing, automotive, 
and services sectors. While sales tax revenues are down in some areas, there are 
some categories that exceeded expectations, most notably the construction category.  
Through Q3-2020, sales tax revenues are down 1.1%, or $147,000, compared to the 
same period last year.  [pages 8-9]   
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• Building permit revenues collected through September 2020 totaled $686,000 and were 

$229,000, or 50.2%, above budget and 9.4% higher than revenues collected through 
Q3-2019. While the “Stay Home, Stay Healthy” order earlier this year did impact building 
permit revenues, there were four significant commercial projects in the City that 
contributed to higher than anticipated revenues this year. The total number of building 
permits issued year-to-date totaled 371, which is 8.8% less than the number of permits 
issued through Q3-2019. [page 14] 

 
• Culture and recreation revenues collected through September totaled $1.3 million and 

were $893,000 less than what was collected through September 2019.  These reduced 
revenues are a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic whereby the City of Auburn 
essentially closed the majority of all Parks, Arts and Recreation activities and services 
effective March 6, 2020. While some activities have since resumed, these are at a 
reduced capacity, and other activities continue to be on hold, delayed, or canceled to 
comply with the Governor’s guidance for Washington’s Safe Start phased reopening 
plan. [pages 16, 18] 

 
• Rents and leases revenues to date totaled $386,000 and were $41,000, or 9.6%, below 

budget expectations and $407,000, or 51.3%, less than revenues collected through Q3-
2019.  The majority of these revenues are derived from Parks, Arts and Recreation 
Department rentals such as golf carts, athletic fields, campsites and shelters, and 
meeting and event facilities – all of which were halted in March due to COVID-19 
restrictions and had limited openings started in May. [page 20] 

 
2020 General Fund expenditures through September 2020 totaled $52.3 million compared to a 
revised year-to-date budget of $59.5 million; this represents a $7.2 million, or 12.1%, favorable 
variance to budget.  Due to the significant impact the COVID-19 pandemic has already had and 
will continue to have on the General Fund, the City implemented several mitigation strategies to 
close the gap for the projected revenue shortfall. These strategies included employee furloughs, 
hiring freezes on sixteen positions, voluntary early retirements, temporary benefit cuts, temporary 
lay-offs of temporary and seasonal employees, participation in the Shared Work Program for 
employees whose workload has slowed down, and specific departmental expenditure reductions 
in the areas of travel, training, and some service contracts.  These expenditure cuts are reflected 
in the expenditures reported here.  
 
The majority of the expenditure savings through September was seen in salary costs, which were 
underspent by $3.1 million, and in benefit costs, which were underspent by $2.9 million. Savings 
in salaries were primarily related to position vacancies resulting, in large part, from the hiring 
freezes, layoffs, and participation in the Shared Work Program as noted above. Savings in benefit 
expenditures were due in part to position vacancies and also to the fact that the actual cost of 
providing medical benefits in 2020 were less than budgeted.   
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Street Funds:        
 
The City’s three street funds are special revenue funds wherein the revenue sources and 
expenditures are legally restricted.  These funds are used for street capital construction projects, 
as well as local and arterial street repair and preservation projects.  Historically, the majority of 
expenditures in all three street funds occur during the second half of the year when weather 
conditions are optimal for pavement construction. Variances in budget and actuals between years 
are generally due to the schedule and level of activity on projects in the fund, and the timing of 
grant reimbursements and other funding. 
 
Through September 2020, Arterial Street Fund revenues totaled $1.4 million as compared to 
collections of $1.5 million in the same period of 2019, while expenditures totaled $1.3 million as 
compared to expenditures of $1.6 million in 2019. [pages 23–24]   
 
Local Street Fund revenues of $1.5 million are in line with budget expectations and only $48,000 
below collections through September 2019. Expenditures through September were $1.0 million 
as compared with $0.8 million in 2019.  [pages 25–26]  
 
Lastly, Arterial Street Preservation Fund revenues totaled $2.2 million through September 
2020, approximately $95,000 higher than year-to-date through September 2019.  Expenditures 
totaled $1.2 million versus $2.4 million last year. [pages 27–28] 
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Building permit revenues collected through September 2020 totaled $686,000 and were $59,000, 
or 9.4%, higher than revenues collected through the same period last year.  While these 
revenues were temporarily affected by COVID-19 due to the fact that construction was 
temporarily halted, there were several large projects that contributed to the higher revenues 
collected.  Some of these projects include the replacement of Pioneer Elementary School, Auburn 
Elementary School #16, and the Bridge Point Warehouse.   
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Intergovernmental revenues include grants (direct and indirect federal, state and local), 
revenue from the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe (MIT) compact as well as state shared revenues.  
Collections through Q3-2020 totaled $4.5 million and were $577,000 above budget expectations.  
The majority of the favorable variance to budget was seen in the contributions from Muckleshoot 
Casino for services related to police calls for service, court related prosecutions, and street 
maintenance.  
 
Due to COVID-19 and the “Stay Home, Stay Healthy” order, many people have drastically 
reduced their driving patterns therefore fuel consumption has and will continue to be low 
compared to historical usage. To mitigate the revenue loss, the City of Auburn implemented a 
policy change for 2020 (retroactive to January) where motor vehicle fuel tax revenues (MVFT) 
that have historically benefitted the Arterial Street Fund are being retained in the General Fund. 
Through Q3-2020, the policy change has resulted in an additional $321,000 in MVFT monies in 
the General Fund. 
 
Streamlined Sales Tax (SST) revenue is a state shared revenue that was granted in 2008 as a 
way for cities to offset the negative fiscal impact of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax 
Agreement, also known as ‘destination sourcing’. The City of Auburn had expected to receive 
these monies through Q2-2021. In an effort for the state to close the revenue gap due to COVID-
19, in April 2020, the state announced it will discontinue any SST distributions after Q2-2020. 
This loss of revenue represents a loss of $460,000 to the City of Auburn in 2020.  The City of 
Auburn received the final remittance from the state in June 2020, which totaled $250,000.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2019 2020 2020
Revenue YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Actual Amount Amount

Federal Grants 173,444$     247,200$     272,782$      $     99,338 57.3 %  $      25,582 10.3 %
State Grants 148,776 102,500 140,207 (8,570) (5.8) % 37,707 36.8 %
Interlocal Grants 38,888 171,900 205,373 166,484 0.0 % 33,473 19.5 %
Muckleshoot Casino Services 908,419 669,967 1,020,419 112,000 12.3 % 350,452 52.3 %
State Shared Revenues:
     Streamlined Sales Tax 1,304,831 490,000 494,830 (810,002) (62.1) % 4,830 1.0 %
     Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax 867,456 1,059,000 1,051,874 184,417 21.3 % (7,126) (0.7) %
     Criminal Justice - High Crime 169,308 150,000 168,992 (316) (0.2) % 18,992 12.7 %
     Criminal Justice - Population 17,958 17,000 18,997 1,039 5.8 % 11.7 %
     Criminal Justice - Special Prog. 64,666 62,500 68,053 3,388 5.2 % 5,553 8.9 %
     Marijuana Excise Tax 135,977 101,250 130,716 (5,261) (3.9) % 29,466 29.1 %
     State DUI 8,548 8,700 8,619 72 0.8 % (81) (0.9) %
     Fire Insurance Tax 80,386 78,900 85,819 5,433 6.8 % 6,919 8.8 %
     Liquor Excise 322,324 295,243 371,283 48,959 15.2 % 76,040 25.8 %
     Liquor Profit 492,877 499,125 491,980 (897) (0.2) % (7,145) (1.4) %

     Total State Shared: 3,464,332 2,761,718 2,891,163 (573,168) (16.5) % 129,445 4.7 %

YTD Total 4,733,859$  3,953,285$  4,529,943$  (203,916)$    (4.3) % 576,659$     14.6 %

Through September 2020
Intergovernmental Revenues (Grants, Entitlements & Services)

2020 vs. 2019 Actual 2020 vs. Budget
% Change % Change
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Charges for Services consist of general governmental service charges, public safety charges, 
development service fees, and culture and recreation fees.  Total charges for services collected 
through September 2020 totaled $5.0 million and were $525,000, or 11.7%, favorable to budget.  
 
 

 
 
 
The General Government revenue category primarily includes the interfund assessment for the 
salary and benefit costs for support departments (Finance, Human Resources and the Legal 
Department). Salary and benefit costs for these support departments are charged to the 
respective General Fund home department and the offsetting revenues for that support personnel 
is recouped from other funds into the General Fund.  
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2019 2020 2020
Revenue YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Actual Amount Amount

General Government 1,944,889$   2,032,510$   2,234,136$    $    289,247 14.9 %  $   201,626 9.9 %
Public Safety 847,021 723,000 704,263 (142,758) (16.9) % (18,737) (2.6) %
Development Services 850,551 475,100 754,150 (96,400) (11.3) % 279,050 58.7 %
Culture & Recreation 2,224,932 1,269,200 1,332,318 (892,614) (40.1) % 63,118 5.0 %

YTD Total 5,867,392$   4,499,810$   5,024,867$   (842,526)$    (14.4) %  $   525,057 11.7 %

Through September 2020
Charges for Services by Type

2020 vs. 2019 Actual 2020 vs. Budget
Percentage Percentage
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Public safety revenues mostly consist of revenues for law enforcement services. Law 
enforcement services include revenues received for extra duty security services, whereby police 
officers are contracted for and reimbursement is made by the hiring agency. This category also 
includes reimbursements from the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe (MIT) for a full-time dedicated police 
officer and associated expenditures as well as monies collected from the Auburn School District 
and the Criminal Justice Training Commission (CJTC) for services rendered.  Law enforcement 
service revenues collected through September totaled $704,000 and were $19,000 or 2.6% 
unfavorable to budget expectations.  It is anticipated that this revenue will continue to be lower 
than collections last year as some businesses who utilize these services will not require security 
services due to business closures. 
 
Development services fee collections consist primarily of plan check fees, facility extension 
charges, and zoning and subdivision fees.  Through Q3-2020, development service fees totaled 
$754,000, and were $279,000 favorable to budget expectations.  The favorable variance to 
budget was seen primarily in facility extension charges, which generated $342,000 in revenue 
through Q3-2020. Part of this favorable variance to budget was due to a sizable change in the fee 
schedule for this service. Plan check revenues collected year-to-date totaled $318,000 and were 
approximately $163,000 less than the amount collected through the same period last year. Plan 
check revenues to date include numerous commercial and residential projects including Auburn 
Elementary School #16, the replacement of Pioneer Elementary School, Legacy Plaza, Copper 
Gate Apartments, projects at Boeing, as well as single family residential projects including the 
Pulte Homes development. 
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The majority of culture and recreation revenues is derived from greens fees and pro shop sales at 
the Auburn Golf Course, recreational classes, ticket sales at the Auburn Avenue Theater, senior 
programs and special events. Due to COVID-19, all of these activities were suspended in March. 
Effective May 5th, the Auburn Golf Course reopened with restrictions but there are numerous 
other culture and recreation activities that are still suspended or have been significantly modified. 
Therefore, culture and recreation revenues collected through September 2020 totaled $1.3 million 
as compared to $2.2 million collected through the same period last year.   
 

 
               
Fines & Penalties include civil penalties (such as code compliance fines), parking and traffic 
infraction penalties, criminal fines (including criminal traffic, criminal non-traffic and other criminal 
offenses) as well as non-court fines such as false alarm fines.  Total revenues collected through 
Q3-2020 totaled $476,000 compared to a budget of $498,000 and were 4.6% below budget 
expectations. 
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2019 2020 2020
Month YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Actual Amount Amount

Civil Penalties 64,560$        11,250$        21,857$        $     (42,703) (66.1) %  $   10,607 94.3 %
Civil Infraction Penalties 328,685 275,900 205,250 (123,435) (37.6) % (70,650) (25.6) %
Redflex Photo Enforcement 2,672 0 1,182 (1,490) (55.8) % 1,182 N/A %
Parking Infractions 96,758 53,500 54,982 (41,776) (43.2) % 1,482 2.8 %
Criminal Traffic Misdemeanor 27,982 42,800 15,530 (12,453) (44.5) % (27,270) (63.7) %
Criminal Non-Traffic Fines 46,259 33,600 17,773 (28,486) (61.6) % (15,827) (47.1) %
Criminal Costs 14,966 39,300 14,725 (241) (1.6) % (24,575) (62.5) %
Non-Court Fines & Penalties 60,187 41,900 144,220 84,034 139.6 % 102,320 244.2 %

YTD Total 642,069$      498,250$      475,518$      $   (166,550) (25.9) %  $  (22,732) (4.6) %

Through September 2020
Fines & Penalties by Type

2020 vs. 2019 Actual 2020 vs. Budget
Percentage Percentage
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Miscellaneous revenues consist of investment earnings, income from facility rentals, revenue 
collected on golf cart rentals at the Auburn Golf Course, contributions and donations, and other 
income including the quarterly purchasing card (P-card) rebate monies.  
 

 
 
Revenues collected through Q3-2020 in this category totaled $963,000 and were under budget 
expectations by $173,000, or 15.2%.  The majority of the unfavorable variance to budget was in 
the interest and investments category. As noted on page 3 of this report, the City has 
implemented a temporary policy change where the majority of interest earnings for most funds 
are being diverted to the General Fund (retroactive to April 2020). The year-to-date incremental 
revenue to the General Fund as a result of this policy change is an additional $216,000 in 
revenue.  While the budget has been increased to reflect this policy change, the unfavorable 
variance to budget is primarily due to the drastic decline in the State Investment Pool Interest 
rate, which started out at the beginning of 2020 at 1.7%, but which has declined each month and 
is currently at 0.2%. 
 
The rents and leases revenue category is primarily rental revenue generated from campsites and 
park shelters, rentals of the athletic fields, and rentals of meeting and event rooms. Due to 
COVID-19, facility rental revenue abruptly halted in March as the facilities closed. The rents and 
leases category also includes revenue generated from golf cart rentals at the Auburn Golf 
Course; due to the “Stay Home, Stay Healthy” order, the golf course was closed from March 25th 
through May 4th which also contributed to the revenue loss in this category.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2019 2020 2020
Month YTD Actual YTD Budget YTD Actual Amount Amount

Interest & Investments 291,861$      493,680$      377,313$     85,452$     29.3 % (116,367)$  (23.6) %
Rents & Leases 793,273 426,800 386,007 (407,266) (51.3) % (40,793) (9.6) %
Contributions & Donations 26,539 37,000 28,876 2,336 8.8 % (8,124) (22.0) %
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 330,377 179,100 171,276 (159,101) (48.2) % (7,824) (4.4) %

YTD Total 1,442,050$   1,136,580$   963,472$     (478,578)$  (33.2) % (173,108)$  (15.2) %

Miscellaneous Revenues by Type
Through September 2020

2020 vs. 2019 2020 vs. Budget
Percentage Percentage
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Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) revenue is receipted into the Capital Improvement Projects 
Fund and is used for governmental capital projects.  REET revenue represents taxes on the sale 
of both commercial properties and single-family residences.  REET revenues collected through 
September 2020 totaled $2.8 million, exceeding budget expectations by $925,000.  Sales activity 
through this reporting period includes the sale of several warehouses, an office complex, retail 
businesses, multi-family complexes, single family homes, and vacant land.   
        
 

   
 
 

 
 
 

2019 2020 2020
Month Actual Budget Actual Amount Amount

Jan 387,084$      208,500$     214,936$    (172,147)$   (44.5) % 6,436$       3.1 %
Feb 208,857 208,500 455,986      247,129 118.3 % 247,486 118.7 %
Mar 232,233 208,500 214,029      (18,204) (7.8) % 5,529 2.7 %
Apr 318,475 208,500 273,949      (44,526) (14.0) % 65,449 31.4 %
May 375,246 208,500 245,815      (129,431) (34.5) % 37,315 17.9 %
Jun 481,934 208,500 288,495      (193,440) (40.1) % 79,995 38.4 %
Jul 352,378 208,500 392,753      40,375 11.5 % 184,253 88.4 %

Aug 452,068 208,500 368,252      (83,815) (18.5) % 159,752 76.6 %
Sep 400,173 208,500 346,819      (53,354) (13.3) % 138,319 66.3 %
Oct 414,124 208,500 #N/A #N/A #N/A % #N/A #N/A %
Nov 1,046,103 208,500 #N/A #N/A #N/A % #N/A #N/A %
Dec 553,301 208,900 #N/A #N/A #N/A % #N/A #N/A %

YTD Total 3,208,447$   1,876,500$   2,801,035$ (407,413)$   (12.7) % 924,535$    49.3 %

Real Estate Excise Tax Revenues
September 2020

2020 vs. 2019 2020 vs. Budget
Percentage Percentage
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Street Funds  
 
This section provides a financial overview of the City’s three street funds for the period ending 
September 30, 2020.  The City’s three street funds include the Arterial Street Fund (Fund 102), 
the Local Street Fund (Fund 103), and the Arterial Street Preservation Fund (Fund 105).     
 
Fund 102 – Arterial Street Fund 
 
The Arterial Street Fund is a special revenue fund that is funded by transportation grants, traffic 
impact fees, a portion of the City’s gas tax receipts, Public Works Trust Fund loans, developer 
contributions, and other sources. As of September 30, 2020 there were 25 separate street 
projects budgeted in this fund.   
 
Through September 2020, revenues collected totaled $1.4 million as compared to collections of 
$1.5 million through September last year. Total expenditures through September were $1.3 
million as compared to $1.6 expended through September 2019. Variances in revenues and 
expenditures are largely due to the timing of capital expenditures and any subsequent 
reimbursement via grants and/or operating transfers. Expenditure timing is generally determined 
by the current phase of each individual capital project; expenditures tend to increase as projects 
move from design phase into construction.  
 

 
 

 

Fund 102 - Arterial Street 2019

Summary of Sources and Uses 2020 2020 YTD 2020 YTD 2019 YTD

Report Period:  September 2020 Budget Budget Actual Actual Amount

Revenues

Federal Grants 5,535,770$                       3,787,825$             130,624$                  492,609$           (3,657,201)$        (96.6) %

State And Local Grants 730,000                            510,000                  -                            -                     (510,000)             (100.0) %

Motor Vehicle Fuel and Multimodal Taxes 197,000                            143,021                  83,551                      457,355             (59,470)               (41.6) %

Developer Contributions -                                    -                         -                            -                     -                      

Miscellaneous Revenue -                                    -                         14,469                      -                     14,469                

Operating Transfer In 3,370,194                         2,358,141               1,147,876                 559,429             (1,210,265)          (51.3) %

Investment Income 11,600                              8,603                      7,660                        33,964               (943)                    (11.0) %

Total Revenues 9,844,564$                       7,017,590$             1,384,180$               1,543,357$        (5,633,411)$        (80.3) %

Expenditures

Salary and Benefits 397,000$                          294,918$                384,691$                  203,838$           (89,773)$             (30.4) %

Capital Outlay 10,096,046                       7,662,283               535,036                    915,970             7,127,247           93.0 %

Subtotal - Capital Project Expenditures 10,493,046                       7,957,201               919,728                    1,119,808          7,037,473           88.4 %

Services and Charges 400,000                            181,187                  139,247                    89,455               41,939                23.1 %

Interfund Payments for Services 80,100                              60,075                    60,075                      58,575               -                      0.0 %
Debt Service Principal and Interest 207,600                            207,600                  207,428                    208,122             172                     0.1 %
Operating Transfer Out -                                    -                         -                            143,196             -                      

Total Expenditures 11,180,746$                     8,406,063$             1,326,478$               1,619,156$        7,079,585$         84.2 %

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,336,182)$                      (1,388,472)$           57,702$                    (75,800)$            1,446,174$         104.2 %

Beg. Fund Balance, January 2020 1,970,223$                    
Net Change in Fund Balance, September  2020 57,702
Ending Fund Balance, September 2020 2,027,925$                    

2020 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 634,041$                        

2020 2020 YTD Budget vs. Actual

Favorable (Unfavorable)

Percentage
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The table below presents the status of the projects with the most significant budget impact on the 
fund. Many capital projects are budgeted over multiple years; what is displayed below is the 2020 
portion of each project’s budget and year-to-date expenditures. 

 

Note:   The Lea Hill Safe Routes to Schools project was originally programmed assuming 
grant funding that has not yet been received in the competitive process. 
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2019 YTD Actual

2020 YTD Actual:
$0.9M

2020 Budget:
$10.5M

2019 YTD Actual:
$1.1M

Name 2020 Budget YTD Actual Remaining
F Street SE Non-Motorized Improvements $2.9M $0.4M $2.5M
AWS Improvements - Hemlock St SE to Poplar St SE $2.2M $0.1M $2.1M
Lea Hill Safe Routes to Schools $1.4M $0.0M $1.4M
All Other Projects (22 Others Budgeted) $3.9M $0.4M $3.5M

Total $10.5M $0.9M $9.6M
*Components may not sum to total due to rounding.

Fund 102 - Arterial Street

Capital Projects Status *
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Fund 103 – Local Street Fund 
 
The Local Street Fund is a special revenue fund used for local street preservation. Effective 
January 1, 2019 through 2020 this fund is funded at a specific annual amount by real estate 
excise tax (REET 2) whereas, previously, the funding source was sales tax on construction. 
Expenditures through September were $1.0 million and compare to expenditures of $783,000 in 
the same period last year. Highlighted in the table below and shown in the following graph are the 
fund’s total expenditures related to capital projects. 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Fund 103 - Local Street Fund 2019

Summary of Sources and Uses 2020 2020 YTD 2020 YTD 2019 YTD

Report Period:  September 2020 Budget Budget Actual Actual Amount

Revenues

Sales Tax on Construction -$                                  -$                       -$                          -$                   -$                    

Operating Transfer In 1,900,000                         1,462,500               1,462,500$               1,462,500          -                      0.0 %

Interest Earnings -                                    -                         10,301$                    58,470               10,301                

Total Revenues 1,900,000$                       1,462,500$             1,472,801$               1,520,970$        10,301$              0.7 %

Expenditures

Capital Salary and Benefits 162,391                            116,201                  98,155                      57,056               18,046                15.5 %

Capital Services and Charges

Capital Outlay 2,950,143                         1,398,842               884,929                    682,281             513,914              36.7 %

Subtotal - Capital Project Expenditures 3,112,534                         1,515,044               983,084                    739,337             531,960              35.1 %

Admin Salary and Benefits -                                    -                         14,722                      13,667               (14,722)$             

Admin Services and Charges 700                                   607                         361                           19,066               247                     40.6 %

Interfund Payments for Services 15,600                              11,700                    11,700                      11,400               -                      0.0 %

Operating Transfer Out -                                    -                         -                            -                     -                      

Total Expenditures 3,128,834$                       1,527,351$             1,009,866$               783,469$           517,485$            33.9 %

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,228,834)$                      (64,851)$                462,935$                  737,501$           527,786$            813.8 %

Beg. Fund Balance, January 2020 2,550,612$                    
Net Change in Fund Balance, September  2020 462,935
Ending Fund Balance, September 2020 3,013,547$                    

2020 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 1,321,778$                    

2020 2020 YTD Budget vs. Actual

Favorable (Unfavorable)

Percentage
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The table below presents the status of the projects with the most significant budget impact on the 
fund. Many capital projects are budgeted over multiple years; what is displayed below is the 2020 
portion of each project’s budget and year-to-date expenditures. 
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$3.1M
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$0.7M

2020 YTD Actual: 
$1.0M

Name 2020 Budget YTD Actual Remaining

2020 Local Street Reconstruction $1.6M $0.7M $0.9M
2019 Local Street Reconstruction $0.8M $0.3M $0.6M
2021 Local Street Preservation $0.7M $0.0M $0.7M
All Other Projects (2 Others Budgeted) $0.0M $0.0M $0.0M

Total $3.1M $1.0M $2.1M
*Components may not sum to total due to rounding.

Fund 103 - Local Street

Capital Projects Status*
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Fund 105 – Arterial Street Preservation Fund 
 
The Arterial Street Preservation Fund is a special revenue fund that is primarily funded by a 1.0% 
utility tax that was adopted by Council in 2008; these utility tax revenues are restricted for arterial 
street repair and preservation projects.  In 2020, due to COVID-19 impacts, the funding source 
will be from REET 2 revenues and the 1.0% utility tax will be retained in the General Fund.  
 
Major projects budgeted within the Arterial Street Preservation Fund in 2020 include Auburn Way 
North Preservation (Phase 2), Auburn Way North Preservation (Phase 3) and 2020 Arterial Street 
Preservation. Through September 2020 revenues totaled $2.2 million, which is approximately 
$95,000 higher than the same period last year. This is primarily due to the timing associated with 
construction projects and their subsequent cost reimbursements from grants and transfers-in. 
 
Expenditures through September were $1.2 million as compared to $2.4 million through last 
September. Historically, the majority of this fund’s expenditures occur in the second half of each 
year due to the weather sensitivity of pavement construction (this work needs to be done primarily 
in the summer and early fall). Highlighted in the table below and shown in the following graph are 
the fund’s total expenditures related to capital projects.  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Fund 105 - Arterial Street Preservation 2019

Summary of Sources and Uses 2020 2020 YTD 2020 YTD 2019 YTD

Report Period:  September 2020 Budget Budget Actual Actual Amount

Revenues

City Utility Tax 66,900$                            50,103$                  -$                          504,476$           (50,103)$             (100.0) %

Electric Utility Tax 69,900                              53,788                    -                            550,683             (53,788)               (100.0) %

Natural Gas Utility Tax 19,800                              17,538                    -                            163,792             (17,538)               (100.0) %

Cable TV Tax 18,800                              14,106                    -                            146,294             (14,106)               (100.0) %

Telephone Utility Tax 16,100                              12,316                    -                            147,066             (12,316)               (100.0) %
Garbage Utility Tax (External Haulers) 2,200                                1,650                      -                            18,186               (1,650)                 (100.0) %
Grants 3,880,589                         1,592,461               348,331                    84,617               (1,244,130)          (78.1) %

Developer Mitigation Fees -                                    -                         -                            -                     -                      

Operating Transfer In 2,618,020                         1,061,263               1,891,551                 500,338             830,288              78.2 %

Interest Earnings 13,000                              9,750                      7,297                        36,365               (2,453)                 (25.2) %

Total Revenues 6,705,309$                       2,812,974$             2,247,179$               2,151,818$        (565,795)$           (20.1) %

Expenditures

Salary and Benefits 306,000$                          230,905$                412,922$                  438,878$           (182,017)$           (78.8) %

Capital Outlay 6,903,224                         4,154,925               772,074                    1,894,227          3,382,851           81.4 %

Subtotal - Capital Project Expenditures 7,209,224                         4,385,830               1,184,996                 2,333,106          3,200,834           73.0 %

Supplies -                                    -                         -                            -                     -                      
Services and Charges -                                    -                         985                           18,529               (985)                    

Operating Transfer Out -                                    -                         -                            -                     -                      

Total Expenditures 7,209,224$                       4,385,830$             1,185,980$               2,351,635$        3,199,850$         73.0 %

Net Change in Fund Balance (503,915)$                         (1,572,856)$           1,061,199$               (199,817)$          2,634,054$         167.5 %

Beg. Fund Balance, January 2020 2,041,919$                    
Net Change in Fund Balance, September  2020 1,061,199
Ending Fund Balance, September 2020 3,103,118$                    

2020 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 1,538,004$                    

2020 2020 YTD Budget vs. Actual

Favorable (Unfavorable)

Percentage
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The table below presents the status of the projects with the most significant budget impact on the 
fund. Many capital projects are budgeted over multiple years; what is displayed below is the 2020 
portion of each project’s budget and year-to-date expenditures. 
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2020 Budget:
$7.2M

2019 YTD Actual:
$2.3M

2020 YTD Actual:
$1.2M

Name 2020 Budget YTD Actual Remaining

AWN Preservation Phase 3 $1.8M $0.4M $1.5M
AWN Preservation Phase 2 $1.5M $0.2M $1.3M
2020 Arterial Street Preservation $0.9M $0.1M $0.8M
All Other Projects (4 Others Budgeted) $3.0M $0.6M $2.4M

Total $7.2M $1.2M $6.0M
*Components may not sum to total due to rounding.

Capital Projects Status*

Fund 105 - Arterial Street Preservation
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Fund 124 – Mitigation Fees 
 
The Mitigation Fees Fund is a special revenue fund funded from revenues from fees for new 
development that are assessed at the time applications are received for development activity. 
These revenues are used to address costs associated with City growth. 
 
The fund houses two types of revenues: mitigation fees and impact fees. Mitigation fees are 
variable charges collected as a result of State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) reviews and the 
City’s determination that a project must pay additional fees to compensate for a unique effect that 
it has on the community. Impact fees are set charges collected automatically for a variety of 
projects. These fees are adopted annually by the City Council based on projects anticipated in 
the Capital Facilities Plan over the next six years. 
 
The City received $1.7 million in revenues in through September 2020, which exceeds total 
revenue budgeted for the year. With the exception of interest and investment income, each 
revenue category has exceeded its annual budgeted amount. Expenditures were significantly 
below budget due to the timing of capital projects funded by mitigation and/or impact fee 
revenues. 
 
 

 

 

  

Fund 124 - Mitigation Fees
Summary of Sources and Uses

Report Period Through: Ending Ending
September 2020 Fund Balance Fund Balance

Transportation Impact Fees 800,000$             2,952,194$          5,541,320$              1,193,203$        724,876$         8,161,840$            
Traffic Migitation Fees -                         -                        123,687                    13,622                -                    137,309                  
Fire Impact Fees 100,000                75,000                  473,889                    121,545              -                    570,434                  
Fire Mitigation Fees -                         -                        81                              -                       -                    81                            
Parks Impact Fees 200,000                2,121,728            3,382,966                 206,500              220,458           5,290,736               
Parks Mitigation Fees -                         300,000               49,371                      129,591              300,000           178,962                  
School Impact Admin Fees 2,000                    -                        86,251                      3,160                   -                    87,411                    
Wetland Mitigation Fees -                         5,000                    67,581                      -                       -                    72,581                    
Interest and Investment Income 204,700                -                        204,700                    57,118                -                    57,118                    
Fees in Lieu of Improvements -                         -                        27,020                      -                       -                    27,020                    
Operating Transfers-In -                         -                        -                             -                       -                    -                           

Total 1,306,700$          5,453,922$          9,956,866$              1,724,739$        1,245,334$      14,583,494$          

Beginning Fund Balance, January 2020 14,104,088$       
Net Change in Fund Balance, September 2020 479,406               
Ending Fund Balance, September 2020 14,583,494$       

2020 Budgeted Ending Fund Balance 9,956,866$          

YTD ACTUALSBUDGET

Revenues ExpendituresRevenues Expenditures
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Enterprise Funds 
 
Detailed income and expense statements for Enterprise and Internal Service funds can be found 
in an attachment at the end of this report.  The attachment provides operating and – as applicable 
– capital fund reports for these funds showing budget, actuals, and variances. Operating funds 
house all the operating costs along with debt service and financing obligations. Capital funds 
show costs associated with capital acquisition and construction.  Both the operating and capital 
funds have a working capital balance.  This approach isolates those funds available for capital 
and cash flow needs for daily operations, and project managers will know exactly how much 
working capital is available for current and planned projects.  
 
Through September the Water Utility had operating income of $4.5 million as compared to $5.2 
million through September 2019. Total Water Fund operating revenues were $657,000 lower than 
2019; the majority of this variance is due to weaker performance in water sales. Increases in 
residential sales revenue were more than offset by decreases in most other categories, 
particularly commercial, irrigation and manufacturing. Also contributing to the reduced operating 
income is a decrease in interest earnings from 2019 to 2020. Operating expenditures in 2020 
were materially the same as the same period in 2019. 
 
Water sales by volume through September totaled 2.2 million hundred cubic feet (ccf) as 
compared to 2.4 million ccf in 2019, a decrease of 7.7%. Consumption has been lower each 
month in 2020 compared to 2019 with the exception of the March and September billings for the 
prior months’ consumption. Total consumption decreased across all non-residential categories, 
resulting in the lowest YTD consumption in a five-year period. This is in line with a trend of 
decreased year-over-year consumption on a per account basis due largely to conservation efforts 
and appliance efficiency improvements, which are anticipated in the Utilities Comprehensive 
Plan. COVID-19 mitigation efforts contributed to the decrease in commercial and manufacturing 
consumption, as many businesses were required to close or operate at reduced capacity. 
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Through September, the Sewer Utility finished with operating income of $1.5 million as 
compared to $2.2 million through September 2019. Last year the fund saw a one-time $203,000 
refund from the Department of Revenue for overpayment of excise tax that significantly increased 
YTD revenues. Consumption by volume through September 2020 is down 11.6% from 2019 due 
to reductions in commercial consumption, which was exacerbated by COVID-19 mitigation efforts. 
This resulted in a decrease of $197,000 in sewer service revenue. 
 
Operating expenditures in the Sewer Utility were above the same period in 2019 due to the timing 
of intergovernmental payments and increases in interfund allocations. 
 
Through September, the Stormwater Utility had operating income of $2.6 million compared with 
$2.3 million through September 2019. Operating revenues were up $130,000 compared to 2019 
mainly due to charges for City storm service. As most Stormwater Utility charges are flat rate, 
COVID-19 has not had a significant effect on service revenue. 
 
Operating expenditures in the Stormwater Utility were down $179,000 from 2019, contributing to 
the higher operating income noted above. This variance is mainly due to the timing of certain 
intergovernmental expenditures. 
 
Through September 2020 the Solid Waste Utility Fund had $11.4 million in operating revenues, 
compared to $11.2 million in operating expenditures. The City of Auburn’s Solid Waste services 
are outsourced to Waste Management and to Republic Services, who manages the contract for 
the annexed areas.  
 
Through September 2020, Waste Management serviced 15,532 customers (79% of customers) 
and Republic Services serviced 4,183 customers (21% of customers).    
 
The current mix of solid waste customer account types is: 

• 89.8% Residential 
• 7.8% Commercial 
• 2.4% Multifamily 

 
The “diversion rate” is a measure of how much generated waste is not sent to the landfill; i.e., 
waste that is either recycled or collected yard waste. Through September 2020, the total diversion 
rate was 30.7%, which represents a total of 15,400 tons of waste that was diverted from landfills. 
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2020 Tons Collected and Diversion Rates 

 
 
Of the total tonnage collected through September, 37% was from residential customers, 16% 
from multifamily customers, and 47% from commercial customers, as shown in the following 
graph: 
 

 

Garbage-
8,878 tons

(47.8%)

Yard Waste-
6,528 tons

(35.2%)

Recycling-
3,156 tons

(17%)

September 2020 Residential Waste 
Stream 
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September 2020 Multifamily Waste 
Stream 
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Waste Stream 
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In January 2019, the Auburn Municipal Airport transitioned from contracted management services 
through a third-party management company, Airport Management Group (AMG), to management 
of the Airport by City staff.  
 
Through September 2020, the Airport Fund had operating income of $405,000 as compared 
with operating income of $331,000 through September 2019. Operating revenues in the Airport 
Fund were $20,000 more than the same period last year, largely due to increased revenue for 
property leases and tie down and hangar rent. 
 
Operating expenditures in the Airport Fund were $54,000 less than the same period last year. A 
large portion of this decrease is due to the purchase of aviation fuel for resale in 2019; fuel 
purchases in 2020 have been significantly lower. The remaining variance consists largely of 
payroll expenditures, which have decreased due to a vacant position at the Airport. 
 
Through September 2020, the Cemetery Fund experienced operating income of $153,000 as 
compared with an operating income of $146,000 through September 2019. Total sales revenue is 
down $9,000, with significantly less revenues occurring in March and May of 2020 than the same 
period in 2019. Overall, operating revenues are down by $21,000, or 1.9% while operating 
expenditures are down $29,000 or 3.0% from last year due largely to lower expenditures for 
inventory purchases and repairs and maintenance. 
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Internal Service Funds 
 

Operating expenditures within the Insurance Fund represent the premium cost pool that will be 
allocated monthly to other City funds over the course of the year. As a result, the expenditure 
balance gradually diminishes each month throughout the year.  
 
No significant variances are reported in the Workers’ Compensation, Facilities, Innovation & 
Technology, or Equipment Rental Funds.  
 

Contact Information 
This report is prepared by the Finance Department.  Additional financial information can also be 
viewed at our website: http://www.auburnwa.gov/.  For any questions about this report please 
contact Jamie Thomas at jdthomas@auburnwa.gov. 
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